DATA SHEET
1996 Dec 12
Introduction
PowerMOS Transistors including
TOPFETs and IGBTs
1996 Dec 12 2
Philips Semiconductors
PowerMOS Transistors including
TOPFETs and IGBTs
Introduction
TYPE NUMBERS
Philips Power MOSFETs and related products can be
grouped into three distinct type number schemes. The
Type numbers are made up as follows:
a) Standard DMOS - ‘BUKxxx’ type numbers
The format is BUK prefix then a 3-digit ‘type code’ and a
hyphen followed by a voltage and a single or two letter
suffix.
The 3-digit ‘type code’ conform to the scheme shown in the
table below. The first digit defines the technology, the
second outline and the third indicates the approximate
chip size. TOPFET’s use a modified scheme where the
second and third digits are chosen sequentially as each
new type is released.
Example: BUK563-60A is a logic level FET in SOT404
outline~ with a size 3 chip, 60V rated maximum VDS and
top grade: RDS(on).
b) TrenchMOS  Type Numbers
The TrenchMOS type numbering scheme system follows
a similar scheme the standard DMOS range. Again the first
digit after BUK refers to the technology: ‘7’ for a standard
level device and ‘9’ for a logic level device. The second
digit is again the package designation and follows the
same relationship as the DMOS range. These are also
shown in the table below. The major difference with the
TrenchMOS numbering scheme is the use of the
subsequent two digits to express the RDS(on) maximum
rating of the device in mΩ. TrenchMOS devices can
therefore be identified easily as they have a 4 digit ‘type
code’ after the BUK prefix.
Example: BUK7508-55 is a standard level TrenchMOS
device in a SOT78 with an RDS(on) maximum rating of
8mOhms and a 55V maximum drain-source rating.
c) PHP style type numbers
A new range of products has recently been released under
this scheme which is designed for easy cross reference to
industry standard type numbers.
There Is one notable exception to this scheme - the
PHP3055E family. For historical reasons this industry
standard device does not conform
DIGIT 1st 2nd 3rd
CODE TECHNOLOGY OUTLINE
CHIP SIZE
(mm2)
0 (-) (-) (-)
1 L.S. TOPFET (-) 2
2 H.S. TOPFET SOT428 4
3 (-) (-) 6
4 NMOSFET SOT186 8
5 L2FET TO220AB 14
6 (-) SOT404 20
7 STD TRENCH SOT186A 25
8 IGBT SOT223 36
9 L2TRENCH SOT262 42
PH P 26 N 10 E
Philips
Semiconductors
Outline:
P for SOT78 (TO220)
X for SOT186A (Isolated)
T for SOT223
B for SOT404 (D2-Pak)
Approximate ID max
Suffix
E device is avalanche
energy rated
L is logic level drive
VDS max divided by 10
N-channel MOSFET
1996 Dec 12 3
Philips Semiconductors
PowerMOS Transistors including